
Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green

Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB

www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499

222

Please reply to: 
Contact: Gillian Scott
Service: Committee Services
Direct line: 01784 446240
E-mail: g.scott@spelthorne.gov.uk
Date: 18 June 2019

Notice of meeting

Planning Committee 

Date: Wednesday, 26 June 2019

Time: Call Over Meeting - 6.45 pm

The Call Over meeting will deal with administrative matters for the Planning 
Committee meeting. Please see guidance note on reverse

Committee meeting – Immediately upon the conclusion of the Call Over Meeting

Place: Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames

To the members of the Planning Committee

Councillors:

R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)
H. Harvey (Vice-Chairman)
A. Brar
S. Buttar
R. Chandler

S.M. Doran
S.A. Dunn
M. Gibson
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy

L. Nichols
R.J. Noble
R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


2

Call Over Meeting
Guidance Note 
The Council will organise a meeting immediately prior to the Planning Committee meeting  
(a “Call Over”) which will deal with the following administrative matters for the Committee: 

 Ward councillor speaking
 Public speakers
 Declarations of interests
 Late information
 Withdrawals
 Changes of condition 
 any other procedural issues which in the opinion of the Chairman ought to be dealt 

with in advance of the meeting.

The Call-Over will be organised by Officers who will be present. Unless there are 
exceptional circumstances, the meeting will be held in the same room planned for the 
Committee.  The Chairman of the Planning Committee will preside at the Call-Over. The 
Call-Over will take place in public and Officers will advise the public of the proceedings at 
the meeting.  Public speaking at the Call-Over either in answer to the Chairman’s 
questions or otherwise will be at the sole discretion of the Chairman and his ruling on all 
administrative matters for the Committee will be final.

Councillors should not seek to discuss the merits of a planning application or any other 
material aspect of an application during the Call-Over.

Planning Committee meeting

Start times of agenda items
It is impossible to predict the start and finish time of any particular item on the agenda. It 
may happen on occasion that the Chairman will use his discretion to re-arrange the 
running order of the agenda, depending on the level of public interest on an item or the 
amount of public speaking that may need to take place.  This may mean that someone 
arranging to arrive later in order to only hear an item towards the middle or the end of the 
agenda, may miss that item altogether because it has been "brought forward" by the 
Chairman, or because the preceding items have been dealt with more speedily than 
anticipated.  Therefore, if you are anxious to make certain that you hear any particular item 
being debated by the Planning Committee, it is recommended that you arrange to attend 
from the start of the meeting.  

Background Papers
For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following 
documents are to be regarded as standard background papers in relation to all items:

 Letters of representation from third parties
 Consultation replies from outside bodies
 Letters or statements from or on behalf of the applicant



3

AGENDA

Page nos.

1.  Apologies
To receive any apologies for non-attendance.

2.  Minutes - 29 May 2019 9 - 14
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019.

3.  Disclosures of Interest
To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors under the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, or contact with applicants/objectors under 
the Planning Code.

Planning Applications and other Development Control matters
To consider and determine the planning applications and other 
development control matters detailed in the reports listed below.

4.  Application No: 19/00290/FUL Development Site at 17 - 51 London 
Road, Staines-upon-Thames

15 - 82

Ward: 
Staines

Proposal: 
Erection of six buildings to provide 467 residential homes (Use class 
C3) and flexible commercial space at ground and first floors (Use 
Classes A1-A3, B1a, D1 or D2), car parking, pedestrian and vehicle 
access, landscaping and associated works.

Officer Recommendation:
This application is recommended for approval subject to conditions and 
a legal agreement. 

5.  Application No: 19/00428/FUL St. James School, Church Road, 
Ashford

83 - 110

Ward:
Ashford North and Stanwell South

Proposal:
Erection of new sports hall facility to include 4 no. badminton courts, 
fitness suite, 2 no. changing rooms, storage, first aid room and reception 
area. Demolition of existing multi use games area (MUGA) and 
provision of an outdoor 5 aside pitch and car park. 



4

Officer Recommendation:
In accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2009, refer to the Secretary of State with a 
recommendation to approve subject to conditions as specified in the 
report.

6.  Application No: 19/00543/FUL Land at Orchard Close, Ashford 111 - 130
Ward:
Ashford Common

Proposal:
Erection of 3 bedroom chalet bungalow with ancillary access and 
parking. 

Officer Recommendation:
This Planning Application is recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions set out in Paragraph 8 of the report.

7.  Application No: 19/00483/FUL Building 200, BP International 
Centre, Chertsey Road, Sunbury-on-Thames

131 - 134

Ward:
Ashford Common

Proposal/To note: – Approved 30 May 2019
The installation of a new atrium roof (following removal of 'barrel vault' 
roof) 

The purpose of this report is to advise the Planning Committee of the 
decision to approve this planning application, made under officer 
delegated powers.

8.  Development Management Performance 135 - 138
To note the Development Management Performance Report for the 
period April 2018 – March 2019.

9.  Planning Appeals Report 139 - 148
To note details of the Planning appeals submitted and decisions 
received between 10 April 2019 and 13 June 2019.

10.  Urgent Items
To consider any items which the Chairman considers as urgent.



Minutes of the Planning Committee
29 May 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillor H. Harvey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
R.W. Sider BEM
S. Buttar

S.A. Dunn
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
A.J. Mitchell

L. Nichols
R.J. Noble
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor

Apologies: There were none.

In Attendance:
Councillors who are not members of the Committee, but attended the meeting 
and spoke on an application in or affecting their ward, are set out below in 
relation to the relevant application. 

Councillor M. Attewell Application No. 19/00325/HOU

163/19  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2019 were approved as a correct 
record.

164/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

There were none.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley, H. Harvey and S. Doran reported that they 
had made a site visit in relation to application 18/01259/FUL The Old Police 
Station, 69 Staines Road East, Sunbury on Thames and Councillor B. Spoor 
had received correspondence in relation to this application.  They had all 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee, 29 May 2019 - continued

maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley, H. Harvey, R. Chandler, S. Doran, S. Dunn, 
T.Lagden, L. Nichols, R. Noble, R.W. Sider BEM, V. Siva and B. Spoor 
reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
19/00444/ADV, Charlton Lane Eco Park, Charlton Lane, Shepperton.  
Councillors H. Harvey and R.W. Sider BEM had also visited the site.  They 
had all maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had 
kept an open mind.

165/19  Application No 18/01259/FUL - The Old Police Station, 69 Staines 
Road East, Sunbury on Thames, TW16 5AA 

Description:
Conversion, extension and alterations of the existing old police station 
building, which is locally listed, to provide 4 flats together with the erection of a 
new 2 storey building to provide an additional 4 flats following the demolition 
of the existing outbuildings.  The proposal would provide car parking, 
landscaping, access and associated works.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee that following the 
deferral of this application, one additional letter of representation was received 
and 8 additional letters of objection.

The County Highway Authority confirmed that it raised no objection to the 
proposal or the proposed highway works.

The Group Head, Neighbourhood Services, raised no objection in relation to 
household waste.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Craig 
Macdonald spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 He was speaking on behalf of residents in Priory Close
 Access concerns
 Inadequate parking compared with standards – plus 2 parking spaces 

to be reserved for disabled drivers
 There was a restricted train service from Sunbury Railway Station
 There were only local shops at Sunbury Cross
 Concerns over emergency service access
 Refuse collection problems
 Traffic problems
 Traffic safety concerns

Page 6



Planning Committee, 29 May 2019 - continued

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Nigel 
Husband spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Commuters or visitors to the public house nearby park to the front of 
the site.  Restrictions will be proposed

 Discussions had taken place regarding highway arrangements with 
local residents, including the provision of bollards and a gate.  He was 
happy to continue discussions with residents

 Working to provide a sensible solution to highway concerns

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 The building had been vacant for many years and was in disrepair
 It retained the historic appearance of a locally listed building (policy 

EN5)
 The extension was designed to fit in with the existing building
 The number of units had decreased from 9 to 8
 The amended access arrangement would affect all residents
 Good design
 Was waste provision adequate?
 It did not meet amenity space standards
 It did not meet parking standards
 It did not meet separation distances

Councillor Buttar arrived during this item but did not take part in the debate or 
vote.

Decision:
The recommendation to approve the application was agreed as set out in the 
Planning Committee report.

166/19  Application 19/00325/HOU - 2 Bush Road, Shepperton, TW17 0HX 

Description:
Erection of a single storey front extension and two storey side and rear 
extension with incorporation of a garage.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised the Committee that an amended 
plan had been received showing the correct roof design.  Condition 2 was 
amended to reflect this.

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans DP3123/1, DP3123/1b, DP3123/2, 3123/4, 
DP3123/5 and DP3123/6 Received on 18.04.2019 and DP3123/3 Received 
on 24.05.2019.

Reason:-.For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

Page 7



Planning Committee, 29 May 2019 - continued

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, David 
Macilwraith spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 There was little change to the front elevation since refused scheme / 
insufficient change to scheme

 It was out of keeping with the area / adverse impact on visual amenity 
of road

 The outbuilding at the rear was overbearing (officer note: this was 
checked and it is permitted development)

 Dominating effect on character of area
 There was no reference to the difference in garden levels with 

adjoining dwellings
 Extension was not in proportion to the host dwelling and was not 

subordinate

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Daniel 
Pitts spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 He had worked hard to address the issues raised with the neighbours

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Councillor Attewell spoke as Ward Councillor against the proposed 
development raising the following key points:

 Overbearing
 Overdevelopment
 Detrimental to the street scene
 Harmful impact on neighbours
 Loss of privacy and loss of light now acceptable with revised scheme 

but other reasons for refusal not addressed
 Other houses extended nearby are on larger plots

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Amended scheme complies with policies
 Informative should be added to refer to hours of working
 Impact on street scene
 Concern that the extension would create a big house for a family
 There were large extensions nearby

Decision:
The recommendation to approve was agreed as set out in the Planning 
Committee report subject to the following additional informative:

You are advised that the Council will expect the following measures to be 
taken during any building operations to control noise, pollution and parking:

Page 8



Planning Committee, 29 May 2019 - continued

(a) Work that is audible beyond the site boundary should only be carried out 
between 08:00hrs to 18:00hrs Monday to Friday, 08:00hrs to 13:00hrs 
Saturday and not at all on Sundays or any Public and/or Bank Holidays;
(b) The quietest available items of plant and machinery should be used on 
site. Where permanently sited equipment such as generators are necessary,
[...]
 site, Charlton Lane, Shepperton.

Additional Information:
There was none.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 It was in an industrial area

Page 9

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/site-registration


Planning Committee, 29 May 2019 - continued

 Encroachment on / contrary to the Green Belt
 Not needed
 Highway safety concerns
 Located in a Semi rural area
 Too large
 Too bright
 Out of scale with area
 Inappropriate
 Intrusive 
 Difficult to understand the sign
 Size of sign is in context with the site
 Can be designed in a different colour

Decision:
The recommendation to grant was overturned and refused for the following 
reason:
The advertisement, by reason of its size, materials and prominent location, 
would have an adverse impact on the visual amenity of the locality, contrary to 
paragraph 132 of the National Planning Policy Framework, February 2019.

168/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.

Page 10



BIRCH GREEN

1

4

40

20

The Oaks

Ash
 Ho

use

TCP

ESS

Shelter

Linden

15.7m

15.2m

15.6m

Drain

Romana Court

PH

CR
ES

CE
NT

House

Ele
ctr
ici
ty 
Di
str
ibu
tio
n S

ite

AV
EN
UE

11
5

24

33

2

7 to 17

17 t
o 40

18 
to 3

2

41 to 62

36

32

1 to 28

1 to 16

155

3

15

150
142

31 26

63

165

25

156

157

173

152

16

308

Sub Sta

MWB Cottages

El 
Su
b S

tas

El Sub Sta

FA
IR
FIE

LD
 AV

E
N
U
E

ESS

BIRCH GREEN

30

5

20

15.2m

1

3

1

4

2

Drain

5

1

1

2

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250

17-51 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee                             

26 June 2019 

 
 

Application Nos. 19/00290/FUL 

Site Address 17 -51 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames 

Proposal Erection of six buildings to provide 467 residential homes (Use class C3) and 
flexible commercial space at ground and first floors (Use Classes A1-A3, B1a, 
D1 or D2), car parking, pedestrian and vehicle access, landscaping and 
associated works 

Applicant Berkeley Homes (West London) Ltd 

Ward Staines 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Russ Mounty / Matthew Churchill 

Application Dates 

Valid: 07.03.2019 Expiry: 06.06.2019 

Target: Under 13 
weeks (Extension of 
Time agreed until 
31.01.2019) 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application seeks to redevelop the former Centrica site to 
provide six buildings containing 467 residential units and 2,397m² of 
commercial floorspace. 
 
The principle of high density residential development has been set by 
the previous planning approval (16/01158/FUL), however a previous 
application (18/01101/FUL) was refused by the Planning Committee on 
14 November 2018.  
 
This application seeks to address the reasons for refusal by reducing the 
height of Block A, moving Block B away from Ash House, increasing the 
amount of open space and increasing the parking provision. This has led 
to a reduction in the number of units from 474 to 467.   
 
In comparison to the 2016 planning permission a greater number of 
residential units are proposed, although the scale of the commercial 
development has been significantly reduced because of current demand 
and viability. As a result there is no material change to the overall impact 
of traffic movements on the surrounding road network, in comparison to 
the 2016 scheme. 
 
The proposed buildings are taller than those previously approved under 
planning approval 16/01158/FUL, ranging from 10 to 14 storeys, whilst 
the refused application sought to construct the tallest building, Block A at 
16 storeys. The proposed heights are within the safeguarding zone 
required by the Heathrow flight safety area. The development is 

Page 13



 
 

considered to be an acceptable height and represent an efficient use of 
brownfield land in a sustainable location close to facilities, where 
alternative transport options
[...]
4 

Page 72



 

 

 

Page 73



 
Level B1 

 

 
Level 00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



 
Level 01 

 

 
Level 03 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 75



 
Level 08 

 

 
Level 10 

 

 

 

 

Page 76



 
Level 11 

 

 
Level 13 

 

 

 

 

Page 77



 
Illustrative Landscape Aerial Plan 

 

 
Illustrative Landscape Ground Floor Plan 

 

Page 78



College
Thomas Knyvett

El

Brooklands College

ESS

Ashford Centre

Chapel

16.5m

CHURCH ROAD

S
TA

N
W
E
LL
 R
O
A
D

ED & W
ard Bdy

St Davids House

2c

Surgery

2b

Lodge

95

LB

15.2m

15.8m

15.5m

The Bungalow

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
St James School, Church Road, Ashford.

Page 79

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Planning Committee 

26 June 2019 

  

 
 

Application No. 19/00428/FUL 

Site Address St James School, Church Road Ashford 

Proposal Erection of new sports hall facility to include 4 no. badminton courts, 
fitness suite, 2 no. changing rooms, storage, first aid room and reception 
area. Demolition of existing multi use games area (MUGA) and provision 
of an outdoor 5 aside pitch and car park. 
 

Applicant St James Senior Boys' School 

Ward Ashford North and Stanwell South 

Call in details N/A 

Case Officer Kelly Walker 

Application Dates 
Valid: 27/03/2019 Expiry: 26/06/2019 

Target: over 13 weeks 
Extension of time 
agreed 

Executive 
Summary 

The proposal is for the erection of a new sports hall facility in place of 
the existing Multi Use Games Area (MUGA) and the provision of an 
outdoor 5 a-side pitch and car park. The site is located within the Green 
Belt, within 10m of the Pipeline consultation zone and the main school 
building and chapel are Grade II listed.  There are some protected trees 
on the site included those on the western boundary. Whilst the proposed 
sports hall and car park constitute ‘inappropriate development’ in the 
Green Belt, it is considered that the educat
[...]
 Orchard Close, Ashford.

Page 107

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

26 June 2019 

 
 

Application No. 19/00543/FUL 

Site Address Land at Orchard Close, Ashford, TW15 1JD 

Applicant Mr Andrew Loveridge 

Proposal Erection of 3 bedroom chalet bungalow with ancillary access and 
parking.  

Case Officer Matthew Clapham 

Ward Ashford Common 

Called-in Cllr R Barrett on the grounds of parking and access issues 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 15/04/2019 Expiry: 10/06/2019 

Target: Extension of 
Time Agreed. 

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application relates to a triangular shaped area of land 
currently mainly used as parking located on the eastern side of Orchard 
Close in Ashford. The proposal seeks permission for the erection of a 
three bedroom chalet bungalow with ancillary access and parking, 
comprising two parking spaces and amenity space.  The proposal 
represents an amendment to a bungalow which was granted planning 
permission on 20.03.2017 and has not yet time expired. 

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development, 
utilising existing developed land in the urban area to provide housing. The 
design of the chalet bungalow is considered acceptable in an area of 
mixed types and styles of properties.   

The proposal would provide sufficient amenity space provision. It is 
considered to be acceptable in terms of parking and highway issues and 
would have an acceptable relationship with adjoining properties and 
would not have a material detrimental impact upon their residential 
amenity. 

Recommended 
Decision 

 

This planning application is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions set out at Paragraph 8 of the report. 

 

  

Page 109



 
 

 

 MAIN REPORT 

 

1. Development Plan 

1.1 The following policies in the Council’s Core Strategy and Policies DPD 2009 
are considered relevant to this proposal: 

 SP2 – Housing Provision 

 HO1 – Providing for New Housing 
[...]
ub Sta

El Sub Sta

10

Shelter

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100024284. ¯Scale: 1:1,250
Building 200, BP International Centre, Chertsey Road, Sunbury.

Page 127

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee 

26 June 2019 

 
 

Application No. 19/00483/FUL 

Site Address Building 200, BP International Centre for Business and Technology, 
Chertsey Road, Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7LN 

Applicant Mr Philip Jacques, BP International Limited, BP ICBT, Chertsey Road, 
Sunbury On Thames, TW16 7LN 

Proposal The installation of a new atrium roof (following removal of 'barrel vault' 
roof) 

Case Officer Matthew Churchill 

Ward Ashford Common 

Called-in N/A  

Purpose The purpose of this report is to advise the Planning Committee of the 
decision to approve this planning application. 

  

Application Dates 
Valid: 04/04/2019 Expiry:30/05/2019 

Decision: Approved 
30/05/2019:  

Executive 
Summary 

This planning application related to the installation of a new atrium roof 
to Building 200, at the BP site off Chertsey Road in Sunbury On 
Thames.  The site is owned by the Council and the purpose of this 
report is to advise the Planning Committee of a planning application 
which was approved under officer delegated powers on 30/05/2019.  
 
The application proposed the installation of a new atrium roof (following 
removal of 'barrel vault' roof). The existing ‘barrel vault’ roof measures a 
height of 26.7 metres.  The proposed atrium roof would measure 24.5 
metres at the ridge.  The reduction in height of the proposed roof 
compared with the existing was considered to lessen the visual impact 
of the building upon the surrounding area.  The applicant also submitted 
sample materials, which were considered to be acceptable in the context 
of the surrounding street scene.  The design of the proposal was, 
therefore, considered to be in accordance with policy EN1 of the Core 
Strategy and Policies DPD, 2009 and
[...]
rs 

Date 

18/01101
/FUL 

Inquiry 17 - 51 
London 
Road 
Staines-
upon-
Thames 
TW18 4EX 

Erection of six buildings to 
provide 474 residential homes 
(Class C3) and flexible 
commercial space at ground and 
first floors (Class A1, A2, A3, B1, 
D1 or D2) car parking, pedestrian 
and vehicular access, 
landscaping and associated 
works. 
 

Russ 
Mounty/
Matthew 
Churchil
l 

05/11/19 
7 day 
Inquiry 

 

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes - 29 May 2019
	4 Application No: 19/00290/FUL Development Site at 17 - 51 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames
	ITEM A REPORT
	ITEM A APPENDICES

	5 Application No: 19/00428/FUL St. James School, Church Road, Ashford
	ITEM B REPORT
	ITEM B APPENDICES

	6 Application No: 19/00543/FUL Land at Orchard Close, Ashford
	ITEM C REPORT
	ITEM C APPENDICES

	7 Application No: 19/00483/FUL Building 200, BP International Centre, Chertsey Road, Sunbury-on-Thames
	ITEM D REPORT

	8 Development Management Performance
	9 Planning Appeals Report



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Planning Committee
26 June 2019

Present:
Councillor R.A. Smith-Ainsley (Chairman)

Councillor H. Harvey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

C. Barnard
S. Buttar
R. Chandler
S.M. Doran
S.A. Dunn

M. Gibson
T. Lagden
J. McIlroy
L. Nichols
R.J. Noble

R.W. Sider BEM
V. Siva
B.B. Spoor

In Attendance: Councillor I.T.E. Harvey

169/19  Minutes - 29 May 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2019 were approved as a correct 
record.

170/19  Disclosures of Interest 

a) Disclosures of interest under the Members’ Code of Conduct

Councillor H. Harvey declared a conflict of interest in item 5. - application 
19/00428/FUL, St James School, Church Road, Ashford. She would leave the 
room during the debate and not vote on the matter.

b) Declarations of interest under the Council’s Planning Code

Councillors R.A. Smith Ainsley declared that all members had received a 
presentation from officers on item 4. – application 19/00290/FUL, site at 17-51 
London Road, Staines-upon-Thames. In addition those members who had sat 
during the previous administration had taken part in a site visit of other 
Berkeley Homes developments. 

Councillors R.A. Smith-Ainsley, H. Harvey, S. Buttar, R. Chandler, S. Doran, 
S. Dunn, T. Lagden, J. McIlroy, L. Nichols, R. Noble, V. Siva and R.W. Sider 
BEM reported that they had received correspondence in relation to application 
19/00290/FUL, site at 17-51 London Road, Staines-upon-Thames but had 
maintained an impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an 
open mind.



Planning Committee, 26 June 2019 - continued

Councillor R. Noble declared that he had visited the sites of all three 
applications, and also received correspondence in relation to application 
19/00543/FUL, land at Orchard Close, Ashford but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind.

Councillor R.W. Sider declared that he had visited the site of application 
19/00543/FUL, land at Orchard Close, Ashford but had maintained an 
impartial role, had not expressed any views and had kept an open mind. 

171/19  Application No: 19/00290/FUL Development Site at 17 - 51 
London Road, Staines-upon-Thames 

Description:

Erection of six buildings to provide 467 residential homes (Use class 
C3) and flexible commercial space at ground and first floors (Use 
Classes A1-A3, B1a, D1 or D2), car parking, pedestrian and vehicle 
access, landscaping and associated works.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported that 7 late letters of support 
had been received from residents of Ash House, including one undersigned 
by 23 residents/leaseholders.

The residents of Ash House and Berkeley Homes had agreed on a package 
of measures that they believed would make the proposal acceptable and this 
had been captured in a Memorandum of Understanding.   

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Malcolm 
Beecher spoke against the proposed development raising the following key 
point: 

 Air quality concerns

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Jack 
Nicholson spoke for the proposed development raising the following key 
points:

 Proposals will transform a vacant site
 Will regenerate Staines 
 Will help the community
 Will deliver an improved scheme
 Will provide 41 high quality affordable units
 Will provide open space and landscaping
 Have listened to the community and Ash House residents are no longer 

objecting

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:



Planning Committee, 26 June 2019 - continued

 Site has long planning history and has been derelict for 15 years- will 
be an improvement

 Is an ambitious development
 2016 permission was commenced but paused after the last refusal
 May benefit the street scene
 No objection from Staines Town Society
 Better scheme than 2016 approved plans and refused scheme
 Applicants have engaged positively with Ash House residents
 Development is further away from Ash House compared with refused 

scheme
 Decreased height of one block from 16 to 14 storeys
 Have addressed height, open space, parking, affordable housing 

issues
 Is an improvement on affordable housing compared with approved 

scheme and has been subjected to an independent assessment
 41 rented properties are a better solution to meet our housing need 

compared with 71 shared ownership.  Shared ownership dwellings do 
not provide for those in most need and are “lost”  in terms of affordable 
housing stock

 Standard of construction on affordable housing is no different to private 
dwellings

 Query over renewable energy
 Will adversely affect the climate – CO2 emissions
 Will provide electric charging points for cars
 Development is not on the Green Belt
 No objection on environmental grounds

In accordance with Standing Order 22.4, Councillor H. Harvey called for a 
recorded vote on the Motion to approve the application.

For: 11 Councillors: C. Barnard, S. Buttar, R. Chandler, M. Gibson, H. 
Harvey, J. McIlroy, L. Nichols, R. Noble, R.W. Sider BEM, R.A. 
Smith-Ainsley and B. Spoor.

Against: 2 Councillors T. Lagden and V. Siva
Abstain: 2 Councillors S. Doran and S. Dunn

The Motion was carried.

Decision: The application was approved as set out in the Planning 
Committee Report, subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement.

172/19  Application No: 19/00428/FUL St. James School, Church Road, 
Ashford 

Councillor H. Harvey left the meeting for the duration of this item.



Planning Committee, 26 June 2019 - continued

Description:
Erection of new sports hall facility to include 4 no. badminton courts, fitness 
suite, 2 no. changing rooms, storage, first aid room and reception area. 
Demolition of existing multi use games area (MUGA) and provision of an 
outdoor 5 aside pitch and car park.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager reported the following updates to the 
report:
Paragraph 3.3, page 84 refers to the demolition of the gym in 2010. This was 
located on the northern part of the site.  
The historical gym is Moot Hall located on the south east of the site but is no 
longer functional for gymnastics and is currently used as an assembly hall and 
for performing arts.

Paragraph 7.18, page 91 The applicant has confirmed that the sports hall 
could provide a range of sporting facilities for the community including cricket 
nets, 5-a-side football, badminton, fitness gym and basketball.  The details of 
the uses will be agreed in consultation with Sport England and secured as 
condition 8 on page 99.

Public Speaking: 
There were no public speakers for this item.

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Sport facilities are very important for younger people encouraging team 
spirit and respect

 Very special circumstances have been demonstrated to approve the 
scheme

 The application has been endorsed by Sport England
 Will provide community uses
 Will provide facilities for the children for the future

Decision:
It was agreed to refer the application to the Secretary of State with a 
recommendation to approve, subject to conditions. 

173/19  Application No: 19/00543/FUL Land at Orchard Close, Ashford 

Description:
Erection of 3 bedroom chalet bungalow with ancillary access and parking.

Additional Information:
The Planning Development Manager advised that a consultation response 
had been received from the Group Head of Neighbourhood Services raising 
no objection on refuse grounds.



Planning Committee, 26 June 2019 - continued

The applicant had confirmed that the site had been re-surveyed since the 
previous application and this was reflected in the submitted site plan.

Public Speaking: 
In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, 
Christopher Taylor spoke against the proposed development raising the 
following key points:

 Loss of sunlight and daylight
 Design not in keeping with the surroundings
 No other bungalows in the Close
 Overlooking associated with dormer windows
 Loss of parking spaces
 Highway safety concerns
 Loss of street lights with no plans to replace them

In accordance with the Council’s procedure for speaking at meetings, Kevin 
Turner spoke for the proposed development raising the following key points:

 Planning permission granted 2 years ago
 No objection from Surrey CC
 Complies with the Council’s Design SPD
 Is within an area of mixed development

Councillor R. Barratt, who had called the application in for determination by 
the Committee, submitted a statement as Ward Councillor against the 
proposed development, which was read out by the Chairman and raised the 
following key points:

 Overdevelopment 
 Overlooking
 Loss of light
 Design out of keeping
 Excessive scale
 Too close to dwellings across the road
 Loss of parking and turning circle
 Traffic congestion
 Effect on emergency services and refuse collection
 Adverse impact on amenity of surrounding residents
 Does not make a positive contribution to the locality

Debate:
During the debate the following key issues were raised:

 Planning permission has already been granted for a dwelling on the 
site

 Is not an attractive piece of land
 Dwelling will be on an “island”
 Site is scrubland



Planning Committee, 26 June 2019 - continued

 Parking provided free of charge at present and will be lost
 Will improve the street scene
 No planning policies to refuse

Decision: 
The application was approved as set out in the Planning Committee Report. 

174/19  Application No: 19/00483/FUL Building 200, BP International 
Centre, Chertsey Road, Sunbury-on-Thames 

The Planning Development Manager reported that this planning application 
related to the installation of a new atrium roof to Building 200, at the BP site 
off Chertsey Road in Sunbury-on-Thames. The application was approved 
under officer delegated powers on 30 May 2019 but as the site is owned by 
the Council was reported to the Planning Committee for the purposes of 
transparency.

Resolved to note that planning permission for a new atrium roof to Building 200 
at the BP site was granted conditionally on 30 May 2019. 
 

175/19  Development Management Performance 

The Planning Development Manager reported on the Development 
Management Performance for the period April 2018 to March 2019.

Resolved to note the report.

176/19  Planning Appeals Report 

The Planning Development Manager reported on the outcomes of Planning 
Appeals for the period 10 April 2019 to 13 June 2019.

Resolved to note the report.

177/19  Urgent Items 

There were none.


